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ENVIRON

August 23, 2011

Via Electronic Mail

Ms. Sharon Christenbury, Esq.
SM 10000 Property, LLC
2200 Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33137

Re: Report of Methane Gas Assessment
10000 Santa Monica Boulevard, Los Angeles, California

Dear Sharon:

ENVIRON International Corporation (ENVIRON) is pleased to submit this report to SM 10000
Property, LLC (the “Client”) regarding the results of the methane assessment conducted
recently at the property located at 10000 Santa Monica Boulevard, Los Angeles, California (the
“site”). In accordance with Division 71 of the Los Angeles Municipal Building Code, all new
buildings and paved areas located in the Methane Zone shall test for methane per the three
step protocol described in Bulletin No. P/BC2002-101 (Reference No. 91.7104.1 — the
“Bulletin”). The testing results are used to evaluate whether design of a methane mitigation
system is necessary and if necessary, the appropriate level of design. This report presents the
results of the methane investigation as required by the Bulletin.

Background

The approximately 2.2-acre site is located at the intersection of Santa Monica Boulevard and
Moreno Drive and consists of vacant land; no structures are currently present at the site other
than a small mobile guard shack at the western portion of the site. No dirt or paved roads are
present; some demolition debris, small plants, and shrubs cover the majority of the site. The
site is located in an area designated by the City of Los Angeles and the State of California
Department of Conservation Division of Oil, Gas, & Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) as a
Methane Zone.

Objectives

The objective of the methane soil gas investigation was to evaluate the potential presence of
methane in the subsurface at the site.

Scope of Work

The scope of work included (1) pre-field activities and mobilization; (2) methane investigation;
and, (3) preparation of this report. All drilling and sampling activities were supervised by
ENVIRON field personnel working under the supervision of a California Registered Professional
Geologist. Field work was conducted on August 17, 18, and 19, 2011.

Task 1: Pre Field Activities and Mobilization

Prior to initiation of drilling activities, ENVIRON contacted Underground Service Alert (USA) to
mark the locations of all major utilities near the proposed boring locations. In addition to the
services provided by USA, ENVIRON contracted with a private utility locating company to
conduct a geophysical survey in the immediate vicinity of each proposed boring location to

18100 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600, Irvine, CA 92612 Www.environcorp.com
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identify subsurface structures or underground obstructions. The survey by the private utility
locating company was conducted on the same day that Task 2 was implemented.

ENVIRON also prepared a Site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP). The HASP is designed
to minimize exposure of ENVIRON's field personnel to potentially hazardous materials. All field
personnel involved in the project were required to implement the procedures presented in the
HASP while conducting the field work.

Task 2: Methane Investigation

On August 17, 2011, ENVIRON retained a direct-push drilling contractor to conduct a shallow
soil gas test as defined in the Bulletin. One soil gas sample was collected per approximately
10,000 square feet of site area at a depth of 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). In total, 10
temporary soil gas probes were installed (Borings SG-1 through SG-10; see Figure 1) across
the site for collection of soil gas samples. ENVIRON retained H&P Mobile Geochemistry Inc.
(H&P), a City of Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS)-certified testing
agency, to assist with probe installation and sample collection and analysis. Soil gas samples
were collected in syringes and analyzed in an on-site mobile laboratory for methane in
accordance with EPA Method 8015 Modified. Pressure measurements were recorded at each
of the sampling points using calibrated pressure gauges.

The second step of the methane gas investigation included the installation of five gas probe sets
(one per approximately 20,000 square feet) near where the highest concentration of methane
was found based on the data from the shallow soil gas test. Each gas probe set consisted of
three multi-depth probes, installed at approximate sampling depths of 5 feet, 10 feet, and 20
feet bgs. The probes were installed on August 17, 2011, by H&P and according to the
specifications described on page 8 of the Bulletin.

On August 18, 2011, a minimum of 24 hours after the five gas probe sets were installed, each
probe at each depth was sampled; methane gas concentrations and pressure measurements at
each probe were measured using the same equipment used for the shallow soil gas test.
Barometric pressure was recorded at the start of each sample collection. Samples were
collected in syringes and analyzed in an on-site mobile laboratory for methane in accordance
with EPA Method 8015 Modified.

On August 19, 2011, a second round of methane sampling of the soil gas probe sets occurred;
procedures were followed as described for the August 18 sampling event.

After the collection of the soil gas samples, the borings were backfilled with bentonite slurry and
completed to match the existing surface grade.

Findings
Shallow Soil Gas Test

e Methane was detected above the laboratory reporting limit (RL) of 10 parts per million by
volume (ppmv) in samples at four locations, with a maximum concentration of 39 ppmv
at Boring SG-10.

e Barometric pressure decreased slightly during the sample period, from 1014.5 millibars
(mb) to 1014.2 mb.

e Based on the shallow soil gas test results, soil gas probe sets were installed near probes
where methane was reported (SG-4, SG-5, SG-8, and SG-10). In addition, a fifth soil
gas probe set was installed near SG-6 due to its central location at the site.
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Gas Probe Set Test
Five feet bgs probes:

e On August 18, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at three locations
with a maximum concentration of 57 ppmv at Boring SG-10.

¢ On August 19, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at one location
with a concentration of 24 ppmv at Boring SG-10.

Ten feet bgs probes:

e On August 18, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at three locations
with a maximum concentration of 120 ppmv at Boring SG-5.

e On August 19, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at three locations
with a maximum concentration of 57 ppmv at Boring SG-5.

Twenty feet bgs probes:

e On August 18, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at two locations
with a maximum concentration of 94 ppmv at Boring SG-6.

¢ On August 19, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at two locations
with a maximum concentration of 74 ppmv at Boring SG-6.

On August 18, 2011, barometric pressure decreased slightly during the sample period, from
1012.4 mb to 1011.8 mb. On August 19, 2011, barometric pressure again decreased slightly
during the sample period, from 1012.0 mb to 1011.3 mb. At no time during sample collection
was increasing barometric pressure from a pre-frontal weather condition observed.

A summary of the analytical results for methane in the soil gas samples is presented in Table 1,
and complete analytical laboratory reports are included as Attachment A.

Closure

ENVIRON appreciates the opportunity to continue to assist SM 10000 Property, LLC on this
project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Jim McNally at
213.943.6336 or Rebekah Wale at 949.798.3693.

\ery truly yours,

/] f

/

’,4 .'I ; ’f //7
s ‘ C *décww@lwf J/’f 43
Kaleena Johnsg Rebekah J. Walg’ Jlm ally/m '
Associate / Senior Manager ' Principal
[// L/r‘
KJ:gw
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Table 1: Methane Soil Gas Results
10000 Santa Monica Blvd.
Los Angeles, California

Ceat et Date Analyte (ppmv)
ocation ep Sampled Methane
SG-1 4 8/17/11 <10
SG-2 4 8/17/11 <10
SG-3 4 8/17/11 <10
4 8/17/11 27
5 8/18/11 <10
5 8/19/11 <10
SG-4 10 8/18/11 <10
10 8/19/11 <10
20 8/18/11 60
20 8/19/11 49
4 8/17/11 10
4 8/17/11 12
5 8/18/11 34
5 8/19/11 <10
SG-5 10 8/18/11 120
10 8/19/11 57
20 8/18/11 <10
20 8/19/11 <10
4 8/17/11 <10
5 8/18/11 <10
5 8/19/11 <10
5 8/19/11 <10
SG-6 10 8/18/11 <10
10 8/19/11 <10
20 8/18/11 94
20 8/19/11 74
SG-7 4 8/17/11 <10
4 8/17/11 20
5 8/18/11 23
5 8/19/11 <10
SG-8 10 8/18/11 110
10 8/19/11 26
20 8/18/11 <10
20 8/19/11 <10
SG-9 4 8/17/11 <10
4 8/17/11 39
5 8/18/11 57
5 8/19/11 24
10 8/18/11 12
SG-10 10 8/18/11 <10
10 8/19/11 17
20 8/18/11 <10
20 8719711 <10
Notes:

ppmv = parts per million by volume
Italics = duplicate sample taken
Samples analyzed by EPA Method 8015M

Page 1 of 1 ENVIRON
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17 August 2011

Ms. Rebekah Wale

Enviror: Corp.

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

H&P Project: ENV081711-W1
Client Project: W0O-2011-71

Dear Ms. Rebekah Wale:

Enclosed is the analytical report for the above referenced project. The data herein applies to
samples as received by H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. on 17-Aug-11 which were analyzed in
accordance with the attached Chain of Custody record(s).

The results for all sample analyses and required QA/QC analyses are presented in the following
sections and summarized in the documents:

»+  Sample Summary

= Case Narrative {if applicable)

= Sample Results

+  Quality Control Summary

+ Notes and Definitions / Appendix
*  Chain of Custody

Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed and reviewed in compliance with our Quality
Systems Manual and Standard Operating Procedures. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written approval of H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

We at H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. sincerely appreciate the opportunity to provide analytical
services to you on this project. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this analytical report,
please contact me at your convenience at 760-804-9678.

Sincerely,

Janis Villarreal
Laboratory Director

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, inc. operates under CA Environmental Lab Accreditation Program
Mumbers 2579, 2740, 2741, 2742, 2743, 2745 and 2754, National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Conference (NELAC) Standards Lab #11845

Page 1 of 6



Y Mobile
42 Geochamisiry
inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-91 59 Fax

Environ Corp.
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

Project: ENVO081711-W1
Project Number; WO-2011-71

Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:
17-Aug-11 12:29

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
DRAFT: 8G-9-4 E108095-01 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: §G-8-4 E108095-02 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Auvg-11
DRAFT: 8G-10-4 E108095-03 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8§G-7-4 E108095-04 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8§G-6-4 E108095-05 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT.: 8G-4-4 E108095-06 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-1-4 E108095-07 Vapor 17-Avg-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: $G-2-4 E108095-08 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT; 8G-3-4 E108095-09 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT; 8G-5-4 E108095-10 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: §G-5-4 Dup E108095-11 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11

Page 2 of 6




\ Mobile

2470 Impala Drive

i Carlsbad, CA 92010

G@OChem!SiW 760-804-9678 Phone

' z‘ inc. 760-804-9159 Fax
Environ Corp. Project: ENVO81711-W1

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
[rvine, CA 92612

Project Number: WO-2011-71
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:
17-Aug-11 12:29

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

Reporting Dilution
Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
DRAFT: 8G-9-4 (E108095-01) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHIT705  17-Aug-1]  §i7-Aug-1l  EPA80iI5M
DRAFT: $G-8-4 (E108095-02) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11  Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane 20 10  ppmv 1 EHIT705  17-Aug-1]  7-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-10-4 (E108095-03) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-1T Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane 39 10 ppmy 1 EHI1705  17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-7-4 (E108095-04) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aung-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHIIT05  17-Aug-IT  17-Aug-11 EPA 80[5M
DRAFT: SG-6-4 (E108095-05) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EHI1705  17-Aug-1l  17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: $G-4-4 (E108095-06) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11  Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane 27 10 ppmv 1 EHI1705  17-Avg-11 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 5G-1-4 (E108095-07) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11  Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EHI1705  [7-Aug-11 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-2-4 (E108095-08) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHI1705  [7-Aug-11 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 5G-3-4 (E108095-09) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EHI1705  [7-Aug-11 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M

Page 3 of 6




2470 Impala Drive

' Mcbile
£ Carlsbad, CA 92010
2 G@O?h@mﬁh’\[ 760-804-9678 Phone
nc. 760-804-9159 Fax
Environ Corp. Project: ENVO8ET711-WI
Reported:

Project Number: W0-2011-71

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Irvine, CA 92612

17-Aug-11 12:29

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.
Reporting Dilution
Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
DRAFT: $G-5-4 (E108095-18) Yapor Sampled: 17-Ang-I1 Received: 17-Aug-11
Mecthane 10 10 ppmv 1 EHIN705  17-Aug-I1 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-5-4 Dup (E108095-11) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane 12 10  ppmv 1 EHIIT05  17-Aug-1l 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M

Page 4 of 6



\ Mobile
i Geochemistry
inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Fhone

760-804-9159 Fax

Project: ENVO81711-W1
Project Number: W0-2011-71
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Environ Corp.
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

Reported:
17-Aug-11 12:29

DRAFT: Seil Gas and Vapor Analysis - Quality Control
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits

RPD
RPD Limit Notes

Batch EH11705 - GC

Blank (EHI1705-BLKI}

Methane ~ ND 10 ppev

Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Aug-11

Page 5 of 6



Mobile

nc.

7

Geochemistry

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp.
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

Project: ENVOB1711-W1
Project Number; WO-2011-71
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:
17-Aug-11 12:29

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Net Reported

dry Sample resulis reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

&1 Mobile Geschemistry, Inc. is approved oxan Envirnmental Luboratozy in conformanes with the

Chemixtry of Hazardons Waste for the Tollowing muthods:

Centiltcate#f 2741, 2743, 2579, 2754 & 2740 approved (or EPA 8260 and LUFT GEMS

Certifieate# 2242, 2745, & 2741 approved for LUFT
Curtilicated 2745 & 2742 approved for A 4181

H&D Mobile Cheachemisiry, Tae. is approved as an Bnviconmental Lubortoary in conlurmiatee with the Natienal |

wsions for the follewing analytes and methods:

1.2 4-Trichlorohenzene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Jexaghlorobutadiene by 1PA TO-15 & TO-14A
1.24-Trimethy Ibomsene by EPA TO =147

L2 Dichlorobenzcie Ty EPA TQ-15 & TO-14A
1.5 TrimethyThereene by PA TO -14A

T A-Dichlorolvnzene by EIPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Benzene hy 1EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chlonubenzene by EPA TEO-15 & TO-14A

Lithy | benzene by KPA TG-15 & TO-14A

yrene by HPA TO=13 & TC-14A

Toluene by EPATO-15 & TO-12A

Toial Xylenes by EPA TO-15 & TO- 140

1.1, [=Trichloreethane by 1PA TO-15 & TO-14A
Telracklomethans by KPA 1015 & TC-14A
L,1,2-Trichlorecthane by 1PA TO-15 & TO-14A
1.1-Dichlurocthane by EPA TO-15 & TO- 144

13- ychloroethene by TEPA TO-15 & TG-14A
1.2-Dightorocthane by HPA TO-15 & TO-14A
L2-Dichlvroprapane by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Bromoform by EPA TO-15

Hromumethane by EPA TO-15 & TO-1dA

Carbun letrachloride by PA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chleroethane by EPA TO-15

Chlerafomm by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chleromethane by EPA TO-15 & TQ-14A

g1 2-Dichlonsethene by 11PA TO-13

cise1, 2-Dichlorepropene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Methy lene chloride by EPA TO <15 & TO-14A
Tetrachleroethone by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
luroetlicne by EPA TO-15
Irans-1.2-Dichleroprapenc hy EPA TO- 13 & TO-14A
‘richfercethene by LPA TO-13 & TO- 144

Vinyl ehloride by EPA T -15 & TO-L4A
2-Hutenone by T0-15

A-Methyl-2-Pentunone by 1IPA T0-15

THexane by EPATO-15

MuthyT tert-buly | ethier by FPA TO-15

Vinyl sectate by EPA TU-15

Irans-1,2-]

“This certification applics t sampkes nnalyzed in summa conisters.

Notes and Definitions

Appendix

| Labozatory A

Program  {CA) for he eategoty of Volutile and Semi-Volutile Organic

arads for the category Environmental Analysi< Air and

Page 6 of 0
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18 August 2011

Ms. Rebekah VWale

Environ Corp.

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

H&P Project: ENV081711-W1
Client Project: WO-2011-71

Dear Ms. Rebekah Wale:

Enclosed is the analytical report for the above referenced project. The data herein applies to
samples as received by H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. on 18-Aug-11 which were analyzed in
accordance with the attached Chain of Custody record(s).

The results for all sample analyses and required QA/QC analyses are presented in the following
sections and summarized in the documents: :

«  Sample Summary

+  Case Narrative (if applicable)

+ Sample Results

+  Quality Control Summary

* Notes and Definitions / Appendix
+  Chain of Custody

Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed and reviewed in compliance with our Quality
Systems Manual and Standard Operating Procedures. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written approval of H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

We at H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. sincerely appreciate the opportunity to provide analytical
services to you on this project. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this analytical report,
please contact me at your convenience at 760-804-9678.

Sincerely,

Janis Villarreal
Laboratory Director

H&P Mobile Geochemisiry, Inc. operates under CA Environmental L.ab Accreditation Program
Numbers 2579, 2740, 2741, 2742, 2743, 2745 and 2754. National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Conference (NELAC) Standards Lab #11845
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‘ Mobile
i Geochemistry
inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Enviren Corp. Project: ENV081711-WI
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number: WO-2011-71 Reported:
Irvine, CA 92612 Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale 18-Aug-11 15:02
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSampIc ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
DRAFT: 8G-8-5' E108103-01 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-8-1¢ E108103-02 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-8-20' E108103-03 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8§G-4-5' E108103-04 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-4-10/ E108103-05 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-4-20" E108103-06 Yapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-1i
DRAFT: 8G-5-5' E108103-07 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-5-10" E108103-08 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-6-5' E108103-09 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-6-10' E108103-10 Vapor 18-Aug-1t 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 5G-6-20' E108103-11 Vapor 18-Avg-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-10-5' E108i03-12 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-10-1¢ E108103-13 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-10-10' Dup E108103-14 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT; 8G-5-20' E108103-15 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-10-20' E108103-16 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
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\ Mobile
?: Geochemisiry
- inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

T60-804-915%9 Fax

Environ Corp. Project: ENVO08I711-W1

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number: WO-2011-71 Reported:

Irvine, CA 92612 Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale 18-Aug-11 15:02

DRAFT: Seil Gas and Vapor Analysis
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.
Reporting Dilution

Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Batch Prepasrcd Analyzed Method Notes
DRAFT: $G-8-5' (E108103-01) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 23 10 ppmv 1 EHI1803  18-Aug-i] 18-Aup-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: §G-8-10' (E108103-02) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 110 10  ppmv 1 EHI1803  18-Aug-11  18-Aup-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8§G-8-20' (E108103-03) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-1T Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHI1803  18-Aug-1] 18-Aug-11 £PA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-4-5' (F108103-04) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 13-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH11803  18-Aug-11  18-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: §G-4-10' (E108103-05) Vapor Sampled: 18-Ang-11  Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH1I803  18-Aug-1! 18-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: $G-4-20' (E108103-06) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 60 10 ppmv 1 EHIT803  18-Aug-11  18-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-5-5' (E108103-07) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 34 10 ppmv 1 EHI1803  18-Aug-11  18-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: §G-5-10' (E108103-08) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 120 10 ppav 1 EHI11803  18-Aug-11  18-Aug-11  EPA 80ISM
DRAFT: SG-6-5' (E108103-09) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-I1 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH11803  18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
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\ Mobile
t-z Geochemisiry
Inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp. Project: ENVO081711-W1
18100 Von Karman Ave, Svite 600 Project Number: WO-2011-71
Irvine, CA 92612 Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:
18-Aug-11 15:02

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

Reporting Dilution
Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
DRAFT: 5G-6-10" (E108103-10) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EHIS03  18-Aug-1!  I8-Aug-]l  EPABOISM
DRAFT: SG-6-20" (E108103-11) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 94 10 ppmv 1 EHI1803  18-Avg-10  §8-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-10-5' (E108103-12) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 57 10  ppmv 1 EHII803  18-Aug-11  [8-Aug-1]  EPA S0I5M
DRAFT: §G-10-1¢' (E108103-13) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 12 10 ppmv 1 EH11803  18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11 EPA BOISM
DRAFT: SG-10-10" Dup (E108103-14) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHI1803  [8-Aug-ll  18-Aug-1] EPA 3015M
DRAFT: §G-5-20' (E108103-15) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EHL1803  I8-Aug-1l  18-Aug-11 EPA 3015M
DRAFT: SG-10-20" (E108103-16) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv ] EHI1805  18-Aug-il 18-Aug-11 EPA BO15M
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\ Mobile
- tz Geochemistiry

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp.
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600

Irvine, CA 92612

Project: ENV081711-W1

Project Number: WO-2011-71
Project Marager; Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:

18-Aug-11 1502

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis - Quality Control
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EH11803 - GC
Blank (EH11803-BLK1). I Prepared & Analyzed: 18-Aug-11
ND 10 ppmy

Methane
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\ Mobile
Geochemistry
Inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp.
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
irvine, CA 92612

Project: ENVO81711-WI
Project Number: WO0-2011-71
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported;
18-Aug-11 15:02

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reporied
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Appendix
TP Mobile Geechemistzy, Ine. is opproved as an Environnental Laberatory in confonnance with the Eny | Luborzioty A litction Paygany (CAY Tor the category of Volatile and Semi-Volutile Orgunie

Chemistry of Hazandous Waste for the following melhods:

Cenilcatedf 2741, 2743, 2579, 2754 & 2740 opproved for HIPA 3260 and LUFT GCMS
Certilicated 2742, 2745, & 274) approved for LUFT
Certificated 2745 & 2742 ppproved lor EPA 418.1

HE&P Mebile Geechemisicy, Ine. is approved as an Environmental Labaratory in conformance with the National Envireumental Accreditetion Conferenee Stundards fur the eategory Lnvironmental Analysis Air and

Emiwsions for the following analyles and methds:

1,24 Trichlorebenzene by HPA TO-15 2 TO-14A
Hexseblorobutadiens by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
1,2,4-Trimethylbemscme by EPA 10 -14A
1.2-ichlorohunyene by FEA TO-15 & TO-1A
1,3.5-Trimehyllxenzene by KPA TO «14A

1 d-ichlorobenzene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Benzene by EPATO-15 & TO-14A
Chlorolwenzens by EPA TO-13 & TO-14A

Lithy) bunzene by LPA TO+15 & TO-14A

Siyrene by A T0O-15 & TO-4A

Toluenc by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Total Xylenes by EPA T0O-15 & TO-19A
1.1L1-Trichloruethan: by PA TO-15 & TO-14A
1. 1.2 3-Tetruchlorsethane Ty EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
1.1.2-Trichlorocthene by 1EPA T0-15 & T0-14A
1, 1-Dichtonecthane by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A

1. 1-Dichluroethene by ITA TO-15 & TO-14A
1.2-Dichtereethane by EPA T0O-15 & TO-{44
1.2-Dichluroprepane by EPA TO-15 & T4-14A
Bromolom Ty KPA TO-15

Nremomethane by HPA T0-15 & TO-14A
Carbon tetrachlonde by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chlonsethane by E'A TO-15

Chloroform by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chlorenwthnne by HPA TO-15 LA
ci-F,2-Dichlunchiene 1A TD-15

-1 TPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Meihylene chloride by ETA TO -15 & TO-14A
Tetruchlorouthaps by BPA TO-15 & TO-144
a1, 2-Dichluroethene by EPA TOL15
Irans-1,2-Dichloroprupene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Trichlorocthene hy EPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Vinyl chloride by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
2-3wanone by EPATO-15
4-Methyl-2-Pentanene by [PA TO-15

Ioxane by EPATO-15

Methy] tertbuty L ether by TPA T0-15

Vinyl acclate by EPA TO-13

Thix certification applics o semples enalyved in semma canisk

Notes and Definitions
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19 August 2011

Ms. Rebekah Wale

Environ Corp.

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

H&P Project: ENV081711-W1
Client Project: WQO-2011-71

Dear Ms. Rebekah Wale:

Enclosed is the analytical report for the above referenced project. The data herein applies to
samples as received by H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. on 19-Aug-11 which were analyzed in
accordance with the attached Chain of Custody record(s).

The results for all sample analyses and required QA/QC analyses are presented in the following
sections and summarized in the documents:

+  Sample Summary

» Case Narrative (if applicable)

+  Sample Results

*  Quality Control Summary

« Notes and Definitions / Appendix
*  Chain of Custody

Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed and reviewed in compliance with our Quality
Systems Manual and Standard Operating Procedures. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written approval of H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

We at H&P Mobile Gecchemistry, Inc. sincerely appreciate the opportunity to provide analytical
services to you on this project. [If you have any questions or concerns regarding this analytical report,
please contact me at your convenience at 760-804-9678.

Sincerely,

Janis Villarreal
Lahoratory Director

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. operates under CA Environmental Lab Accreditation Program
Numbers 2579, 2740, 2741, 2742, 2743, 2745 and 2754. National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Conference (NELAC) Standards Lab #11845
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' Mobile
i GCeochemisiry

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

4 Inc. 760-804-9159 Fax
Environ Corp. Project: ENVO8LI711-WI
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number; WO-2011-71 Reported:
Irvine, CA 92612 Project Manager; Ms. Rebekah Wale 19-Aug-11 14:46

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
DRAFT; SG-8-5 E108107-01 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT; $G-8-1¢' E108107-02 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-i1
DRAFT: 5G-4-5 E108107-03 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8§G-4-10' E108107-04 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 .
DRAFT: 5G-4-20' E108107-05 Vapor 19-Aug-1] 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 5G-5-5" E108107-06 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-3-10' E108107-07 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-5-20° E108107-08 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-6-5' E108107-09 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-6-5' Dup E108107-10 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: §G-6-10 E108107-11 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-6-20' E108107-12 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-i1
DRAFT: §G-10-5 E108107-13 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-10-1¢' Ei08107-14 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: $G-8-20 E108107-15 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-10-20' E108107-16 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11

Page 2 of 6




\ Mobile
- ¢z Geochamistry
L Inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp. Project: ENVO81711-WI
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number; WO-2011-71
Irvine, CA 92612 Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:
19-Aug-11 14:46

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

Reporting Dilution
Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Bateh Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
DRAFT: §G-8-5" (E108107-01) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHI1902  19-Aug-1T  19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: $G-8-10' (EI08107-02) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane 26 10 ppmv 1 EHI1902 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-4-5' (E108107-03) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppy 1 EMI1902  19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-4-10' (E108107-04) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv ] EH11902 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-4-20' (E108107-05) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane 49 10 ppmv 1 EHI1902  [9-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-5-5' (E108107-06) Yapor Sampled: 19-Auvg-11 Reccived: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH11902  19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA BDI5M
DRAFT: §G-5-10' (E108107-07) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane 57 10  ppv 1 EHII902  19-Aug-11  19-Aug-t] EPA B0I5M
DRAFT: 8§G-5-20' (E108107-08) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Reccived: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH11902  19-Aug-§l 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: §G-6-5' (E108107-09) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Reccived: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 pomv 1 EH11902  19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
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% Mobile
i Geochemistry
inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp. Project: ENVO81711-W1

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number: WO-2011-71 Reported:

[rvine, CA 92612 Project Manager; Ms. Rebekah Wale 19-Aug-11 14:46

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.
Reporting Dilution

Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
DRAFT: SG-6-5' Dup (E108107-10) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmy 1 EHI1202  19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: $G-6-10" (E108107-11} Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHLI902  19-Aug-i]  19-Aug-ll  EPAS0ISM
DRAFT: §G-6-20' (E108107-12) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Reccived: 19-Aug-11
Methane 74 10 ppmv 1 EHII902  [9-Aug-t!l  19-Avg-ll  EPAB0ISM
DRAFT: SG-10-5' (E108107-13) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane 24 10 ppmv 1 EH11902  19-Aug-T1 19-Aup-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: $G-10-10" (E108107-14) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane 17 10 ppmv 1 EH11902 19-Aug-11 19-Aup-11 EPA BOI5SM
DRAFT: §G-8-20' (E108107-15) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Rceccived: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH11902  19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-10-20' (E108107-16) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 PRMY 1 EH11902 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 80E5M

Page 4 of 6




2470 Iimpala Drive

' Mobile
" : Carlsbad, CA 92010
i Geochemistry 760-804-9678 Phone
Inc. 760-804-9159 Fax
Environ Corp. Project: ENVOBI711-W1

Project Number: W0-2011-71

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Irvine, CA 92612

Reported:
19-Aug-11 14:46

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis - Quality Control
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

YREC

Reporting Spike Source
%REC Limits

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result

RPD
RPD} Limit Notes

Batch EH11902 - GC

Blank (EH11902-BLKO) . Prepared & Analyzcd: 19-Aug-11
ND 10 ppmv

Methane

Page 5 of 6



% Mobile 2470 Impala Drive
H Carlsbad, CA 92010
G@O C h em QS?W 760-804-9678 Phone
{ Inc. 760-804-9159 Fax
Enviren Corp. Project: ENVO081711-W1
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number: WO-2011-71 Reported:

Irvine, CA 92612

Project Manager; Ms, Rebekah Wale

[9-Aug-11 14:46

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyie NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

[l Mobile Geochemistry, Ine. is approved as an Envi i

Notes and Definitions

Chemistey of Nazandous Waste Tor the following methods:

Ceptifieuate# 2741, 2743, 2579, 2754 & 2740 approved Tor EPA 8260 and LUIFT GOMS

Centilteate# 2742, 2745, & 2741 approved for LUFT
Centiffcate 2745 & 2742 approved for EPA 418.1

11 Mohile Geoskemisiry, [ng. is approved ax an Envinmmental Laboretory in confurmanee with the Natsnal lnvie

Emissions Tor the following malyles and methods:

1.24-Trichlorobenzene by LPA T0-154& TO-14A
[ exaehlombutadicne By A TO15 & TO-14A
1.24-Trimethylbereene by EPA T -14A

) 2-Dichlorubenzene by 1A TO-15 & TO-14A
1.3.5 TrimethyIbenzens by BIA TO -14A

1 d-Dichlorobenzene by FPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Benene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chiorobensene by BPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Lahyl benzene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Styrene by EIATO-15 & TO-J4A

Toluene by TEPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Total Xylenes by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
1.1.1-Trichlorecthone by FPA TO-15 & TO-14A
L1L22-Tetrechlomwthune by EPA T4O-15 & TO-14A
1, 1L.2-Trichloroethene by 1PA TCG-15 & TO-14A
LI-Bichtorocthane by LiPA TO-15 & TA-14A

[ )-Dichtorvethene by EPA TO-15 & TO- 14A
L2-ehioroethane by LPA TO-15 & TO-14A
L2-iehluropropane by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Bromafvmm by [PA TO-13

Bromomethane by LPA TO-25 & TO A
Carben Ictrachloside by EPATO-15 & TO-14A
Chlorwthane by BIPA TO-15

Chivrolisrm by HPA TO-15 & TO- 147
Chloromerhane by EPA TO-15 & TO- A
cisel,2-Dichtorveihene by EPA T0-15
wis-1.2-Dichlorpropens hy EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Methylene chloride by EPA TXH-15 & TO-14A
Tetrachlorocthane by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
trans-1,2-Dichlonsethene by EPA TO-15
trenz-1.2-Dichlorapropene by FPA TG-15 & TO-14A
Trichlorsethenc by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Vinyl ehloride by EPA TO -15 & TO-14A
2-Hutanone by 1HPA TO-15
A-Methy-2-Pentunene by EPA TO-15

exage hy EPA TO-15

Muthy! tert-buty] ether by HPA T0O-15

Viny] seetate by EPA TO-15

“This eertilication applies W sonples anatyzed in summa conisters,

v in cunformanee with the Envinenmental Leboratory Acereditalion Program  (CA) for the datepory of Volatile and Semi-Volatile Orgonks

Stanudanls for the category linvironmental Analysis Air and

Page 6 of 6
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ENVIRON

August 23, 2011

Via Electronic Mail

Ms. Sharon Christenbury, Esq.
SM 10000 Property, LLC
2200 Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33137

Re: Report of Methane Gas Assessment
10000 Santa Monica Boulevard, Los Angeles, California

Dear Sharon:

ENVIRON International Corporation (ENVIRON) is pleased to submit this report to SM 10000
Property, LLC (the “Client”) regarding the results of the methane assessment conducted
recently at the property located at 10000 Santa Monica Boulevard, Los Angeles, California (the
“site”). In accordance with Division 71 of the Los Angeles Municipal Building Code, all new
buildings and paved areas located in the Methane Zone shall test for methane per the three
step protocol described in Bulletin No. P/BC2002-101 (Reference No. 91.7104.1 — the
“Bulletin”). The testing results are used to evaluate whether design of a methane mitigation
system is necessary and if necessary, the appropriate level of design. This report presents the
results of the methane investigation as required by the Bulletin.

Background

The approximately 2.2-acre site is located at the intersection of Santa Monica Boulevard and
Moreno Drive and consists of vacant land; no structures are currently present at the site other
than a small mobile guard shack at the western portion of the site. No dirt or paved roads are
present; some demolition debris, small plants, and shrubs cover the majority of the site. The
site is located in an area designated by the City of Los Angeles and the State of California
Department of Conservation Division of Oil, Gas, & Geothermal Resources (DOGGR) as a
Methane Zone.

Objectives

The objective of the methane soil gas investigation was to evaluate the potential presence of
methane in the subsurface at the site.

Scope of Work

The scope of work included (1) pre-field activities and mobilization; (2) methane investigation;
and, (3) preparation of this report. All drilling and sampling activities were supervised by
ENVIRON field personnel working under the supervision of a California Registered Professional
Geologist. Field work was conducted on August 17, 18, and 19, 2011.

Task 1: Pre Field Activities and Mobilization

Prior to initiation of drilling activities, ENVIRON contacted Underground Service Alert (USA) to
mark the locations of all major utilities near the proposed boring locations. In addition to the
services provided by USA, ENVIRON contracted with a private utility locating company to
conduct a geophysical survey in the immediate vicinity of each proposed boring location to

18100 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 600, Irvine, CA 92612 Www.environcorp.com
Tel: +1 949.261.5151  Fax: +1 949.261.6202



Sharon Christenbury, Esq. -2- August 23, 2011

identify subsurface structures or underground obstructions. The survey by the private utility
locating company was conducted on the same day that Task 2 was implemented.

ENVIRON also prepared a Site-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP). The HASP is designed
to minimize exposure of ENVIRON's field personnel to potentially hazardous materials. All field
personnel involved in the project were required to implement the procedures presented in the
HASP while conducting the field work.

Task 2: Methane Investigation

On August 17, 2011, ENVIRON retained a direct-push drilling contractor to conduct a shallow
soil gas test as defined in the Bulletin. One soil gas sample was collected per approximately
10,000 square feet of site area at a depth of 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). In total, 10
temporary soil gas probes were installed (Borings SG-1 through SG-10; see Figure 1) across
the site for collection of soil gas samples. ENVIRON retained H&P Mobile Geochemistry Inc.
(H&P), a City of Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety (LADBS)-certified testing
agency, to assist with probe installation and sample collection and analysis. Soil gas samples
were collected in syringes and analyzed in an on-site mobile laboratory for methane in
accordance with EPA Method 8015 Modified. Pressure measurements were recorded at each
of the sampling points using calibrated pressure gauges.

The second step of the methane gas investigation included the installation of five gas probe sets
(one per approximately 20,000 square feet) near where the highest concentration of methane
was found based on the data from the shallow soil gas test. Each gas probe set consisted of
three multi-depth probes, installed at approximate sampling depths of 5 feet, 10 feet, and 20
feet bgs. The probes were installed on August 17, 2011, by H&P and according to the
specifications described on page 8 of the Bulletin.

On August 18, 2011, a minimum of 24 hours after the five gas probe sets were installed, each
probe at each depth was sampled; methane gas concentrations and pressure measurements at
each probe were measured using the same equipment used for the shallow soil gas test.
Barometric pressure was recorded at the start of each sample collection. Samples were
collected in syringes and analyzed in an on-site mobile laboratory for methane in accordance
with EPA Method 8015 Modified.

On August 19, 2011, a second round of methane sampling of the soil gas probe sets occurred;
procedures were followed as described for the August 18 sampling event.

After the collection of the soil gas samples, the borings were backfilled with bentonite slurry and
completed to match the existing surface grade.

Findings
Shallow Soil Gas Test

e Methane was detected above the laboratory reporting limit (RL) of 10 parts per million by
volume (ppmv) in samples at four locations, with a maximum concentration of 39 ppmv
at Boring SG-10.

e Barometric pressure decreased slightly during the sample period, from 1014.5 millibars
(mb) to 1014.2 mb.

e Based on the shallow soil gas test results, soil gas probe sets were installed near probes
where methane was reported (SG-4, SG-5, SG-8, and SG-10). In addition, a fifth soil
gas probe set was installed near SG-6 due to its central location at the site.




Sharon Christenbury, Esq. -3- August 23, 2011

Gas Probe Set Test
Five feet bgs probes:

e On August 18, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at three locations
with a maximum concentration of 57 ppmv at Boring SG-10.

¢ On August 19, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at one location
with a concentration of 24 ppmv at Boring SG-10.

Ten feet bgs probes:

e On August 18, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at three locations
with a maximum concentration of 120 ppmv at Boring SG-5.

e On August 19, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at three locations
with a maximum concentration of 57 ppmv at Boring SG-5.

Twenty feet bgs probes:

e On August 18, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at two locations
with a maximum concentration of 94 ppmv at Boring SG-6.

¢ On August 19, 2011, methane was detected above the RL in samples at two locations
with a maximum concentration of 74 ppmv at Boring SG-6.

On August 18, 2011, barometric pressure decreased slightly during the sample period, from
1012.4 mb to 1011.8 mb. On August 19, 2011, barometric pressure again decreased slightly
during the sample period, from 1012.0 mb to 1011.3 mb. At no time during sample collection
was increasing barometric pressure from a pre-frontal weather condition observed.

A summary of the analytical results for methane in the soil gas samples is presented in Table 1,
and complete analytical laboratory reports are included as Attachment A.

Closure

ENVIRON appreciates the opportunity to continue to assist SM 10000 Property, LLC on this
project. If you have any questions regarding this report, please contact Jim McNally at
213.943.6336 or Rebekah Wale at 949.798.3693.

\ery truly yours,

/] f

/

’,4 .'I ; ’f //7
s ‘ C *décww@lwf J/’f 43
Kaleena Johnsg Rebekah J. Walg’ Jlm ally/m '
Associate / Senior Manager ' Principal
[// L/r‘
KJ:gw

Q:\C\Crescent Heights\0524416B1 CH SM 10000Prop Methane Gas Invest\Final\10000 SM Methane Survey Results.docx
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Table 1: Methane Soil Gas Results
10000 Santa Monica Blvd.
Los Angeles, California

Ceat et Date Analyte (ppmv)
ocation ep Sampled Methane
SG-1 4 8/17/11 <10
SG-2 4 8/17/11 <10
SG-3 4 8/17/11 <10
4 8/17/11 27
5 8/18/11 <10
5 8/19/11 <10
SG-4 10 8/18/11 <10
10 8/19/11 <10
20 8/18/11 60
20 8/19/11 49
4 8/17/11 10
4 8/17/11 12
5 8/18/11 34
5 8/19/11 <10
SG-5 10 8/18/11 120
10 8/19/11 57
20 8/18/11 <10
20 8/19/11 <10
4 8/17/11 <10
5 8/18/11 <10
5 8/19/11 <10
5 8/19/11 <10
SG-6 10 8/18/11 <10
10 8/19/11 <10
20 8/18/11 94
20 8/19/11 74
SG-7 4 8/17/11 <10
4 8/17/11 20
5 8/18/11 23
5 8/19/11 <10
SG-8 10 8/18/11 110
10 8/19/11 26
20 8/18/11 <10
20 8/19/11 <10
SG-9 4 8/17/11 <10
4 8/17/11 39
5 8/18/11 57
5 8/19/11 24
10 8/18/11 12
SG-10 10 8/18/11 <10
10 8/19/11 17
20 8/18/11 <10
20 8719711 <10
Notes:

ppmv = parts per million by volume
Italics = duplicate sample taken
Samples analyzed by EPA Method 8015M

Page 1 of 1 ENVIRON
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Laboratory Analytical Reports



17 August 2011

Ms. Rebekah Wale

Enviror: Corp.

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

H&P Project: ENV081711-W1
Client Project: W0O-2011-71

Dear Ms. Rebekah Wale:

Enclosed is the analytical report for the above referenced project. The data herein applies to
samples as received by H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. on 17-Aug-11 which were analyzed in
accordance with the attached Chain of Custody record(s).

The results for all sample analyses and required QA/QC analyses are presented in the following
sections and summarized in the documents:

»+  Sample Summary

= Case Narrative {if applicable)

= Sample Results

+  Quality Control Summary

+ Notes and Definitions / Appendix
*  Chain of Custody

Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed and reviewed in compliance with our Quality
Systems Manual and Standard Operating Procedures. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written approval of H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

We at H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. sincerely appreciate the opportunity to provide analytical
services to you on this project. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this analytical report,
please contact me at your convenience at 760-804-9678.

Sincerely,

Janis Villarreal
Laboratory Director

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, inc. operates under CA Environmental Lab Accreditation Program
Mumbers 2579, 2740, 2741, 2742, 2743, 2745 and 2754, National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Conference (NELAC) Standards Lab #11845

Page 1 of 6



Y Mobile
42 Geochamisiry
inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-91 59 Fax

Environ Corp.
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

Project: ENVO081711-W1
Project Number; WO-2011-71

Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:
17-Aug-11 12:29

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
DRAFT: 8G-9-4 E108095-01 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: §G-8-4 E108095-02 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Auvg-11
DRAFT: 8G-10-4 E108095-03 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8§G-7-4 E108095-04 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8§G-6-4 E108095-05 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT.: 8G-4-4 E108095-06 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-1-4 E108095-07 Vapor 17-Avg-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: $G-2-4 E108095-08 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT; 8G-3-4 E108095-09 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT; 8G-5-4 E108095-10 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11
DRAFT: §G-5-4 Dup E108095-11 Vapor 17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11

Page 2 of 6




\ Mobile

2470 Impala Drive

i Carlsbad, CA 92010

G@OChem!SiW 760-804-9678 Phone

' z‘ inc. 760-804-9159 Fax
Environ Corp. Project: ENVO81711-W1

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
[rvine, CA 92612

Project Number: WO-2011-71
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:
17-Aug-11 12:29

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

Reporting Dilution
Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
DRAFT: 8G-9-4 (E108095-01) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHIT705  17-Aug-1]  §i7-Aug-1l  EPA80iI5M
DRAFT: $G-8-4 (E108095-02) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11  Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane 20 10  ppmv 1 EHIT705  17-Aug-1]  7-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-10-4 (E108095-03) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-1T Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane 39 10 ppmy 1 EHI1705  17-Aug-11 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-7-4 (E108095-04) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aung-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHIIT05  17-Aug-IT  17-Aug-11 EPA 80[5M
DRAFT: SG-6-4 (E108095-05) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EHI1705  17-Aug-1l  17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: $G-4-4 (E108095-06) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11  Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane 27 10 ppmv 1 EHI1705  17-Avg-11 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 5G-1-4 (E108095-07) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11  Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EHI1705  [7-Aug-11 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-2-4 (E108095-08) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHI1705  [7-Aug-11 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 5G-3-4 (E108095-09) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EHI1705  [7-Aug-11 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
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2470 Impala Drive

' Mcbile
£ Carlsbad, CA 92010
2 G@O?h@mﬁh’\[ 760-804-9678 Phone
nc. 760-804-9159 Fax
Environ Corp. Project: ENVO8ET711-WI
Reported:

Project Number: W0-2011-71

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Irvine, CA 92612

17-Aug-11 12:29

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.
Reporting Dilution
Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
DRAFT: $G-5-4 (E108095-18) Yapor Sampled: 17-Ang-I1 Received: 17-Aug-11
Mecthane 10 10 ppmv 1 EHIN705  17-Aug-I1 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-5-4 Dup (E108095-11) Vapor Sampled: 17-Aug-11 Received: 17-Aug-11
Methane 12 10  ppmv 1 EHIIT05  17-Aug-1l 17-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
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\ Mobile
i Geochemistry
inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Fhone

760-804-9159 Fax

Project: ENVO81711-W1
Project Number: W0-2011-71
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Environ Corp.
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

Reported:
17-Aug-11 12:29

DRAFT: Seil Gas and Vapor Analysis - Quality Control
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits

RPD
RPD Limit Notes

Batch EH11705 - GC

Blank (EHI1705-BLKI}

Methane ~ ND 10 ppev

Prepared & Analyzed: 17-Aug-11
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Mobile

nc.

7

Geochemistry

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp.
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

Project: ENVOB1711-W1
Project Number; WO-2011-71
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:
17-Aug-11 12:29

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Net Reported

dry Sample resulis reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

&1 Mobile Geschemistry, Inc. is approved oxan Envirnmental Luboratozy in conformanes with the

Chemixtry of Hazardons Waste for the Tollowing muthods:

Centiltcate#f 2741, 2743, 2579, 2754 & 2740 approved (or EPA 8260 and LUFT GEMS

Certifieate# 2242, 2745, & 2741 approved for LUFT
Curtilicated 2745 & 2742 approved for A 4181

H&D Mobile Cheachemisiry, Tae. is approved as an Bnviconmental Lubortoary in conlurmiatee with the Natienal |

wsions for the follewing analytes and methods:

1.2 4-Trichlorohenzene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Jexaghlorobutadiene by 1PA TO-15 & TO-14A
1.24-Trimethy Ibomsene by EPA TO =147

L2 Dichlorobenzcie Ty EPA TQ-15 & TO-14A
1.5 TrimethyThereene by PA TO -14A

T A-Dichlorolvnzene by EIPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Benzene hy 1EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chlonubenzene by EPA TEO-15 & TO-14A

Lithy | benzene by KPA TG-15 & TO-14A

yrene by HPA TO=13 & TC-14A

Toluene by EPATO-15 & TO-12A

Toial Xylenes by EPA TO-15 & TO- 140

1.1, [=Trichloreethane by 1PA TO-15 & TO-14A
Telracklomethans by KPA 1015 & TC-14A
L,1,2-Trichlorecthane by 1PA TO-15 & TO-14A
1.1-Dichlurocthane by EPA TO-15 & TO- 144

13- ychloroethene by TEPA TO-15 & TG-14A
1.2-Dightorocthane by HPA TO-15 & TO-14A
L2-Dichlvroprapane by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Bromoform by EPA TO-15

Hromumethane by EPA TO-15 & TO-1dA

Carbun letrachloride by PA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chleroethane by EPA TO-15

Chlerafomm by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chleromethane by EPA TO-15 & TQ-14A

g1 2-Dichlonsethene by 11PA TO-13

cise1, 2-Dichlorepropene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Methy lene chloride by EPA TO <15 & TO-14A
Tetrachleroethone by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
luroetlicne by EPA TO-15
Irans-1.2-Dichleroprapenc hy EPA TO- 13 & TO-14A
‘richfercethene by LPA TO-13 & TO- 144

Vinyl ehloride by EPA T -15 & TO-L4A
2-Hutenone by T0-15

A-Methyl-2-Pentunone by 1IPA T0-15

THexane by EPATO-15

MuthyT tert-buly | ethier by FPA TO-15

Vinyl sectate by EPA TU-15

Irans-1,2-]

“This certification applics t sampkes nnalyzed in summa conisters.

Notes and Definitions

Appendix

| Labozatory A

Program  {CA) for he eategoty of Volutile and Semi-Volutile Organic

arads for the category Environmental Analysi< Air and

Page 6 of 0



‘uojjanysul |psodsip eidwng

dmjod [} {uald o) tingey _H_ lesodsig [ | . "}A0g UD UOPUD JO 8oUD|danIn PUD SISAIDUN Y|IM Pa9soK] ©f UoYDZIoYRD Saynjisuoa ainpub)g,
) i
‘Bl 80 (Aunduwiog) (ainjubig) *Aq peasoay (Aundwos) v (emynubig) :Ag paysinbuyey
T ejpg (Aucdwos) * (anjoubis) :Aq ,&zmoow_ {Aundwoa) . (ainjpuBig) -Aq peusinbuiey
— = SRIAY NG _
ON ' Nm\sn ..W \\ %m.an_ A&:NEQS * Y (ainyouBis) :Ag'} M;wumz (Aunduwiog) .w ; &\ (aanjoubig) :Aq paysinbulisy | -
- = i
| [BSEED W £i/8 oa:2] OS] A .S
\ Y
1. VTR [ BIN £/8 [QF N 0% Y% -5
._ LN B ijaloe 1 028 (k- Z2- D3
P AT Joh a - -
{ ,wuf\.ﬂm .hM.s tifg MWN._: % | b - S
Jrde L/ A -
[ i oA ETB| T Q«@ \ F-F =28
. m&wﬁﬁﬁ\%%a Oz F-9-75
{Sarsm PPN [ E8h e o|02e -t~ YIS
XAt AT i - -
| Piiazal 2o B30T O0% Cp-al =03
ﬂa-.:u.b g _— i -
r,. 3 d ﬁ_ﬂi.d«w.c LQ.»N 7 .E ..\,W VVTG Q@W i Tim Um
‘ \ P [N B3 0| O F-b-9S
SISATYNY dIVAI0dVA 110S - M9NI0S g [ otk adAL | elpg | ewil oA SLUON jutod Pleld 8loN sjdwiog
* g | Jeupuoy | sidwog abing
=gl lolzlsl{is|lgs]s |® |o | |=
s S|2|F|% |22 |8 81818 l= 2|8 B |2 f ) 3 4 19010 wom 9o
AR R E R A St ERERER A wom:z.m\mzmcﬁ
g1® |8 8252|2122 15 =8 E
Q ®le |2 |F |z
3 N3 @ = ©w @
0l 8 11818 O
gl |z| [o|olo|o|® |8 |0| |o|s 5
= [ 0 53138 3 0 g > = M :SUONANYSU| pjoads
O =88 (8|8|2 |8 |88 0|8 .
Sl g8 > |8 & |5 einibjeduss, Don O s Q03 16943
= = oagg =10 | © VN oN [ soA D109
] Dlgis |38 |3 |3 0ge a2 VN [J ON [ e [ :onpul oag 'al 10go19
= Pl |a|a|a 2|3 |2 le ON [ $8A [ :o0iu)
T | = @ | & @ 1diavay ajdwing OON OS$8A 403 Jexopyoes

8Ll PUNOID UIng,

LI EE- b N .

\,bﬂd O%&az\\\b\m \\uk\nu_y\ ﬁ..t.ob..\m. 3 QQ@ TE)] uotoooT

mw?>> YAzga ‘0jliog Josfoid

Tmhl :QN IQ/\/ fomﬁo_n_ juann

“Z |

:ebnd.

M%«Joﬂ T%CQ@\H 10ja810) ..

o 2 B TUITIAND &) 57 ]

‘I3

ZTH ¥oO TUIAL

§ @*.3@ m\:m\ QAS\C\_,WM T_Q\/ QQ %_ :ssaIppY

JUBLD

CQ\_SQW

vz ok

‘R epIsing

\\S..:xnrmoxzzm ﬁsm_en_%z

AR e e

7ET]Z

mmm@ 7£8'008 ud - 95206 V0 =_I [DUBIS “"aAY OPOUOICY GG] |
6G16°708'09 X0} + 8/96°%08°09/ Ud « 0L0Z6 ¥ ‘POISUD) “Iq pjpdw) ozvg [ Alisiweyooes

p1023y Apoisn) 10 _.__U_._O

- S

1

A

"ou|

SIIAoIN '

*



dmad [] jueljo of wnyey [ wsodsig [ ] uojonIsyl josodsip ejdwos 900 U0 LOYIpHnd 40 B3upidasan puD SISADUD UM Paasold o] UOHDZ)IOLND SBin|SL0D aiouis,
auL ) ‘o (Aundwiog) CampuBis) :Aq DerIoay {Aunduiag) . (eimyoubirs) :Ag peusinbuirey
3 oy . . ‘Bjeg (Aundwody - (aimpubig) :Aq u&_muw.w_ (Aupdwon) (asryouBig) :Aq paysinbuey
- - nE 75 w o
ON ' NLE .W w\ m“gao AMEQEBV b 95?@7 zw \u@zsm@ 1Aq pausinbuyisy
y .
[t — ] -
el ™~ s
\ )i N - yd
] // | \
/- ~L__
rd
4 | fort 2 _
X | PR PPN 218 (o T 0 o8 ™~ -9.95
SISKTYNV dIV/I0dVA 110S M90S g | s0A"| edh | abg | ewn | jon BUIDN JuI0g PioLd oo eidwog
g | Jeuljuoy | eidwng abing
=25 1e|ld|IFdlglZz2|ls|=|s|> | [0 [ |=x
sl2|e|Z|Z|EIZEI8|8|8I1zlel8IR]: A JBDIQ IO QD
Elzizlz|glZ ez (21212l lz /8|8 ]2 0 | \ O] J  #4pi0womao]
2= 12(| |18 (2|2 el2lz|z|2|° |38 SOENHZ f5kOgal T ™
w [») @ = | | = —~ 1z )
g w | = |5 ingl) ¥
3 - R
Jl |8 el AE O
8 5 o|o|o|O g | 0|z
™ w oo oo | o fosd ©«@
O O > % > 15 ._H_ L o . M isuolanysu| [D1esdg
~ | X No | S| Ste | | w | o
O LN |® | ® | @ @@ 1=
S 2|8 =3 a |5 nojoduseL DON O se 0ad 19943
21=\0(0|0|0 = 1 = WN 0 oN TJ e [J:PI0D
O Dlgjg |3 (8|8 0g|s Oz WN 1 0N [ S04 L shoiul s al 10go|9
g F|Plo|lo|a|a|E|? o 2 |la ON [ seA [T ook )
3| o @ | o @ 1d[828y ajduing : OON OS8A  :4(3 Jexon40eg
8L} PUNOID INL X4 S17% .%Y..W : Wﬂw :BUOYd 7 .ﬁw\\_\, “C\\u:):\, \nu\u;VEL SiIITE
- o\wﬂwkul\r&v& Su_gi VPMOS TS, Y )2 ) UoN00oT T CPTL w3 U A
,JZ J@Vﬁ\uﬁﬂﬁd ooy Joefoid g “ mu — :\.UN 077 #Bmﬁo._n_ usio OAUW m.ij ‘mv% é\‘ﬁ %> OQ T%_ ‘SSelppy
ket tﬂ 9find m ?\_E/w % Euc_ﬁu\w)_ -01BI10D ol ﬁ.).im Bl
A1 8RISING - 8886 7€8'008 Ud + G506 ¥0 I ibUBIS “eny opouoiod gegl [ .oc_ .N'
6516'708°09L X0J « 8/96'708'09L Ud - 010Z6 ¥0 ‘Pogsiod “laopdwiovz 1 AUSILISUD08S)

T‘S (£ 800N7 # 109loid PBH

VEVE]

0 1029y Apoisng jo uiyg

S[IdON \




18 August 2011

Ms. Rebekah VWale

Environ Corp.

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

H&P Project: ENV081711-W1
Client Project: WO-2011-71

Dear Ms. Rebekah Wale:

Enclosed is the analytical report for the above referenced project. The data herein applies to
samples as received by H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. on 18-Aug-11 which were analyzed in
accordance with the attached Chain of Custody record(s).

The results for all sample analyses and required QA/QC analyses are presented in the following
sections and summarized in the documents: :

«  Sample Summary

+  Case Narrative (if applicable)

+ Sample Results

+  Quality Control Summary

* Notes and Definitions / Appendix
+  Chain of Custody

Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed and reviewed in compliance with our Quality
Systems Manual and Standard Operating Procedures. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written approval of H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

We at H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. sincerely appreciate the opportunity to provide analytical
services to you on this project. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this analytical report,
please contact me at your convenience at 760-804-9678.

Sincerely,

Janis Villarreal
Laboratory Director

H&P Mobile Geochemisiry, Inc. operates under CA Environmental L.ab Accreditation Program
Numbers 2579, 2740, 2741, 2742, 2743, 2745 and 2754. National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Conference (NELAC) Standards Lab #11845
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‘ Mobile
i Geochemistry
inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Enviren Corp. Project: ENV081711-WI
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number: WO-2011-71 Reported:
Irvine, CA 92612 Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale 18-Aug-11 15:02
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

rSampIc ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
DRAFT: 8G-8-5' E108103-01 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-8-1¢ E108103-02 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-8-20' E108103-03 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8§G-4-5' E108103-04 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-4-10/ E108103-05 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-4-20" E108103-06 Yapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-1i
DRAFT: 8G-5-5' E108103-07 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-5-10" E108103-08 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-6-5' E108103-09 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-6-10' E108103-10 Vapor 18-Aug-1t 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 5G-6-20' E108103-11 Vapor 18-Avg-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-10-5' E108i03-12 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-10-1¢ E108103-13 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-10-10' Dup E108103-14 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT; 8G-5-20' E108103-15 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-10-20' E108103-16 Vapor 18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11
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\ Mobile
?: Geochemisiry
- inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

T60-804-915%9 Fax

Environ Corp. Project: ENVO08I711-W1

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number: WO-2011-71 Reported:

Irvine, CA 92612 Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale 18-Aug-11 15:02

DRAFT: Seil Gas and Vapor Analysis
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.
Reporting Dilution

Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Batch Prepasrcd Analyzed Method Notes
DRAFT: $G-8-5' (E108103-01) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 23 10 ppmv 1 EHI1803  18-Aug-i] 18-Aup-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: §G-8-10' (E108103-02) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 110 10  ppmv 1 EHI1803  18-Aug-11  18-Aup-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8§G-8-20' (E108103-03) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-1T Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHI1803  18-Aug-1] 18-Aug-11 £PA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-4-5' (F108103-04) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 13-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH11803  18-Aug-11  18-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: §G-4-10' (E108103-05) Vapor Sampled: 18-Ang-11  Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH1I803  18-Aug-1! 18-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: $G-4-20' (E108103-06) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 60 10 ppmv 1 EHIT803  18-Aug-11  18-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-5-5' (E108103-07) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 34 10 ppmv 1 EHI1803  18-Aug-11  18-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: §G-5-10' (E108103-08) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 120 10 ppav 1 EHI11803  18-Aug-11  18-Aug-11  EPA 80ISM
DRAFT: SG-6-5' (E108103-09) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-I1 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH11803  18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
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\ Mobile
t-z Geochemisiry
Inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp. Project: ENVO081711-W1
18100 Von Karman Ave, Svite 600 Project Number: WO-2011-71
Irvine, CA 92612 Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:
18-Aug-11 15:02

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

Reporting Dilution
Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
DRAFT: 5G-6-10" (E108103-10) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EHIS03  18-Aug-1!  I8-Aug-]l  EPABOISM
DRAFT: SG-6-20" (E108103-11) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 94 10 ppmv 1 EHI1803  18-Avg-10  §8-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-10-5' (E108103-12) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 57 10  ppmv 1 EHII803  18-Aug-11  [8-Aug-1]  EPA S0I5M
DRAFT: §G-10-1¢' (E108103-13) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane 12 10 ppmv 1 EH11803  18-Aug-11 18-Aug-11 EPA BOISM
DRAFT: SG-10-10" Dup (E108103-14) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHI1803  [8-Aug-ll  18-Aug-1] EPA 3015M
DRAFT: §G-5-20' (E108103-15) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EHL1803  I8-Aug-1l  18-Aug-11 EPA 3015M
DRAFT: SG-10-20" (E108103-16) Vapor Sampled: 18-Aug-11 Received: 18-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv ] EHI1805  18-Aug-il 18-Aug-11 EPA BO15M

Page 4 of 6




Ine.

\ Mobile
- tz Geochemistiry

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp.
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600

Irvine, CA 92612

Project: ENV081711-W1

Project Number: WO-2011-71
Project Marager; Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:

18-Aug-11 1502

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis - Quality Control
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch EH11803 - GC
Blank (EH11803-BLK1). I Prepared & Analyzed: 18-Aug-11
ND 10 ppmy

Methane

Page 5 of 6



\ Mobile
Geochemistry
Inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp.
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
irvine, CA 92612

Project: ENVO81711-WI
Project Number: WO0-2011-71
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported;
18-Aug-11 15:02

DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reporied
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Appendix
TP Mobile Geechemistzy, Ine. is opproved as an Environnental Laberatory in confonnance with the Eny | Luborzioty A litction Paygany (CAY Tor the category of Volatile and Semi-Volutile Orgunie

Chemistry of Hazandous Waste for the following melhods:

Cenilcatedf 2741, 2743, 2579, 2754 & 2740 opproved for HIPA 3260 and LUFT GCMS
Certilicated 2742, 2745, & 274) approved for LUFT
Certificated 2745 & 2742 ppproved lor EPA 418.1

HE&P Mebile Geechemisicy, Ine. is approved as an Environmental Labaratory in conformance with the National Envireumental Accreditetion Conferenee Stundards fur the eategory Lnvironmental Analysis Air and

Emiwsions for the following analyles and methds:

1,24 Trichlorebenzene by HPA TO-15 2 TO-14A
Hexseblorobutadiens by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
1,2,4-Trimethylbemscme by EPA 10 -14A
1.2-ichlorohunyene by FEA TO-15 & TO-1A
1,3.5-Trimehyllxenzene by KPA TO «14A

1 d-ichlorobenzene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Benzene by EPATO-15 & TO-14A
Chlorolwenzens by EPA TO-13 & TO-14A

Lithy) bunzene by LPA TO+15 & TO-14A

Siyrene by A T0O-15 & TO-4A

Toluenc by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Total Xylenes by EPA T0O-15 & TO-19A
1.1L1-Trichloruethan: by PA TO-15 & TO-14A
1. 1.2 3-Tetruchlorsethane Ty EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
1.1.2-Trichlorocthene by 1EPA T0-15 & T0-14A
1, 1-Dichtonecthane by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A

1. 1-Dichluroethene by ITA TO-15 & TO-14A
1.2-Dichtereethane by EPA T0O-15 & TO-{44
1.2-Dichluroprepane by EPA TO-15 & T4-14A
Bromolom Ty KPA TO-15

Nremomethane by HPA T0-15 & TO-14A
Carbon tetrachlonde by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chlonsethane by E'A TO-15

Chloroform by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chlorenwthnne by HPA TO-15 LA
ci-F,2-Dichlunchiene 1A TD-15

-1 TPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Meihylene chloride by ETA TO -15 & TO-14A
Tetruchlorouthaps by BPA TO-15 & TO-144
a1, 2-Dichluroethene by EPA TOL15
Irans-1,2-Dichloroprupene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Trichlorocthene hy EPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Vinyl chloride by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
2-3wanone by EPATO-15
4-Methyl-2-Pentanene by [PA TO-15

Ioxane by EPATO-15

Methy] tertbuty L ether by TPA T0-15

Vinyl acclate by EPA TO-13

Thix certification applics o semples enalyved in semma canisk

Notes and Definitions
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19 August 2011

Ms. Rebekah Wale

Environ Corp.

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Irvine, CA 92612

H&P Project: ENV081711-W1
Client Project: WQO-2011-71

Dear Ms. Rebekah Wale:

Enclosed is the analytical report for the above referenced project. The data herein applies to
samples as received by H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. on 19-Aug-11 which were analyzed in
accordance with the attached Chain of Custody record(s).

The results for all sample analyses and required QA/QC analyses are presented in the following
sections and summarized in the documents:

+  Sample Summary

» Case Narrative (if applicable)

+  Sample Results

*  Quality Control Summary

« Notes and Definitions / Appendix
*  Chain of Custody

Unless otherwise noted, all analyses were performed and reviewed in compliance with our Quality
Systems Manual and Standard Operating Procedures. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written approval of H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

We at H&P Mobile Gecchemistry, Inc. sincerely appreciate the opportunity to provide analytical
services to you on this project. [If you have any questions or concerns regarding this analytical report,
please contact me at your convenience at 760-804-9678.

Sincerely,

Janis Villarreal
Lahoratory Director

H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc. operates under CA Environmental Lab Accreditation Program
Numbers 2579, 2740, 2741, 2742, 2743, 2745 and 2754. National Environmental Laboratory
Accreditation Conference (NELAC) Standards Lab #11845
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' Mobile
i GCeochemisiry

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

4 Inc. 760-804-9159 Fax
Environ Corp. Project: ENVO8LI711-WI
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number; WO-2011-71 Reported:
Irvine, CA 92612 Project Manager; Ms. Rebekah Wale 19-Aug-11 14:46

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
DRAFT; SG-8-5 E108107-01 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT; $G-8-1¢' E108107-02 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-i1
DRAFT: 5G-4-5 E108107-03 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8§G-4-10' E108107-04 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 .
DRAFT: 5G-4-20' E108107-05 Vapor 19-Aug-1] 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 5G-5-5" E108107-06 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: SG-3-10' E108107-07 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-5-20° E108107-08 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-6-5' E108107-09 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-6-5' Dup E108107-10 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: §G-6-10 E108107-11 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-6-20' E108107-12 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-i1
DRAFT: §G-10-5 E108107-13 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-10-1¢' Ei08107-14 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: $G-8-20 E108107-15 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
DRAFT: 8G-10-20' E108107-16 Vapor 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11
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\ Mobile
- ¢z Geochamistry
L Inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp. Project: ENVO81711-WI
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number; WO-2011-71
Irvine, CA 92612 Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Reported:
19-Aug-11 14:46

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

Reporting Dilution
Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Bateh Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
DRAFT: §G-8-5" (E108107-01) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHI1902  19-Aug-1T  19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: $G-8-10' (EI08107-02) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane 26 10 ppmv 1 EHI1902 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-4-5' (E108107-03) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppy 1 EMI1902  19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: 8G-4-10' (E108107-04) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv ] EH11902 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-4-20' (E108107-05) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane 49 10 ppmv 1 EHI1902  [9-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-5-5' (E108107-06) Yapor Sampled: 19-Auvg-11 Reccived: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH11902  19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA BDI5M
DRAFT: §G-5-10' (E108107-07) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane 57 10  ppv 1 EHII902  19-Aug-11  19-Aug-t] EPA B0I5M
DRAFT: 8§G-5-20' (E108107-08) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Reccived: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH11902  19-Aug-§l 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: §G-6-5' (E108107-09) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Reccived: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 pomv 1 EH11902  19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
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% Mobile
i Geochemistry
inc.

2470 Impala Drive
Carlsbad, CA 92010
760-804-9678 Phone

760-804-9159 Fax

Environ Corp. Project: ENVO81711-W1

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number: WO-2011-71 Reported:

[rvine, CA 92612 Project Manager; Ms. Rebekah Wale 19-Aug-11 14:46

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.
Reporting Dilution

Analyte Result Limit  Units Factor Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
DRAFT: SG-6-5' Dup (E108107-10) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmy 1 EHI1202  19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: $G-6-10" (E108107-11} Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10  ppmv 1 EHLI902  19-Aug-i]  19-Aug-ll  EPAS0ISM
DRAFT: §G-6-20' (E108107-12) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Reccived: 19-Aug-11
Methane 74 10 ppmv 1 EHII902  [9-Aug-t!l  19-Avg-ll  EPAB0ISM
DRAFT: SG-10-5' (E108107-13) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane 24 10 ppmv 1 EH11902  19-Aug-T1 19-Aup-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: $G-10-10" (E108107-14) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane 17 10 ppmv 1 EH11902 19-Aug-11 19-Aup-11 EPA BOI5SM
DRAFT: §G-8-20' (E108107-15) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Rceccived: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 ppmv 1 EH11902  19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 8015M
DRAFT: SG-10-20' (E108107-16) Vapor Sampled: 19-Aug-11 Received: 19-Aug-11
Methane ND 10 PRMY 1 EH11902 19-Aug-11 19-Aug-11 EPA 80E5M
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2470 Iimpala Drive

' Mobile
" : Carlsbad, CA 92010
i Geochemistry 760-804-9678 Phone
Inc. 760-804-9159 Fax
Environ Corp. Project: ENVOBI711-W1

Project Number: W0-2011-71

18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600
Project Manager: Ms. Rebekah Wale

Irvine, CA 92612

Reported:
19-Aug-11 14:46

DRAFT: Soil Gas and Vapor Analysis - Quality Control
H&P Mobile Geochemistry, Inc.

YREC

Reporting Spike Source
%REC Limits

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result

RPD
RPD} Limit Notes

Batch EH11902 - GC

Blank (EH11902-BLKO) . Prepared & Analyzcd: 19-Aug-11
ND 10 ppmv

Methane

Page 5 of 6



% Mobile 2470 Impala Drive
H Carlsbad, CA 92010
G@O C h em QS?W 760-804-9678 Phone
{ Inc. 760-804-9159 Fax
Enviren Corp. Project: ENVO081711-W1
18100 Von Karman Ave, Suite 600 Project Number: WO-2011-71 Reported:

Irvine, CA 92612

Project Manager; Ms, Rebekah Wale

[9-Aug-11 14:46

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyie NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

[l Mobile Geochemistry, Ine. is approved as an Envi i

Notes and Definitions

Chemistey of Nazandous Waste Tor the following methods:

Ceptifieuate# 2741, 2743, 2579, 2754 & 2740 approved Tor EPA 8260 and LUIFT GOMS

Centilteate# 2742, 2745, & 2741 approved for LUFT
Centiffcate 2745 & 2742 approved for EPA 418.1

11 Mohile Geoskemisiry, [ng. is approved ax an Envinmmental Laboretory in confurmanee with the Natsnal lnvie

Emissions Tor the following malyles and methods:

1.24-Trichlorobenzene by LPA T0-154& TO-14A
[ exaehlombutadicne By A TO15 & TO-14A
1.24-Trimethylbereene by EPA T -14A

) 2-Dichlorubenzene by 1A TO-15 & TO-14A
1.3.5 TrimethyIbenzens by BIA TO -14A

1 d-Dichlorobenzene by FPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Benene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Chiorobensene by BPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Lahyl benzene by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Styrene by EIATO-15 & TO-J4A

Toluene by TEPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Total Xylenes by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
1.1.1-Trichlorecthone by FPA TO-15 & TO-14A
L1L22-Tetrechlomwthune by EPA T4O-15 & TO-14A
1, 1L.2-Trichloroethene by 1PA TCG-15 & TO-14A
LI-Bichtorocthane by LiPA TO-15 & TA-14A

[ )-Dichtorvethene by EPA TO-15 & TO- 14A
L2-ehioroethane by LPA TO-15 & TO-14A
L2-iehluropropane by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Bromafvmm by [PA TO-13

Bromomethane by LPA TO-25 & TO A
Carben Ictrachloside by EPATO-15 & TO-14A
Chlorwthane by BIPA TO-15

Chivrolisrm by HPA TO-15 & TO- 147
Chloromerhane by EPA TO-15 & TO- A
cisel,2-Dichtorveihene by EPA T0-15
wis-1.2-Dichlorpropens hy EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
Methylene chloride by EPA TXH-15 & TO-14A
Tetrachlorocthane by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A
trans-1,2-Dichlonsethene by EPA TO-15
trenz-1.2-Dichlorapropene by FPA TG-15 & TO-14A
Trichlorsethenc by EPA TO-15 & TO-14A

Vinyl ehloride by EPA TO -15 & TO-14A
2-Hutanone by 1HPA TO-15
A-Methy-2-Pentunene by EPA TO-15

exage hy EPA TO-15

Muthy! tert-buty] ether by HPA T0O-15

Viny] seetate by EPA TO-15

“This eertilication applies W sonples anatyzed in summa conisters,

v in cunformanee with the Envinenmental Leboratory Acereditalion Program  (CA) for the datepory of Volatile and Semi-Volatile Orgonks

Stanudanls for the category linvironmental Analysis Air and
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w Chain of Custody Record - B

\ -~ Mobile V-
N‘ Geochemistry ~ [ 2470 Impala Dr, Carlsbad, CA 92010 - ph 760.804.9678 - fax 760.804.9159 H&P Project # _N? 0L 3.: ~W|
‘ { Inc. ] 1855 Coronado Ave.,.Signal Hill, CA 90755 - .. ph moo.mmp.mmmm © Quiside Lab: :
| Client: .WZ/_HHAFOZ Collector: \O \Umkncm.(.ﬁb _ ﬁ Dz MM |
Address: ’.M.,A/OO /_OD Kpmg -P/_m wr‘/b @8 Client Project #. /7.-0 QO 4/ Hﬂ‘/ Project Contact: § € TQ Qy OCD \ c
i ’.
" .\..mm,/»()m n } D%#@. . _.cna_cs 10000 . wﬂw\v*ﬁa \:35.0. &D\% \Ouw l.\:ﬁ?h. w bl
| Email; qg/m.@mﬁéi Dﬁoa FOEE 4o . W »\G«S Phone; hwb\& ._N%% m@%@ Fax: Tum aac_a fime: —
Geotracker EDF:  Yes O No O Sample Receipt . o . o @ o ,,_.R:,. 0
i . Infact: [7] Yes O] No S| B ©l S mMA.w Wl el el d Wh. _my 21
Global ID: - Seal Intaet: [ Yes [ No [ WA W u slOololeleleleln O N YN
) ) : N *
Excel EDD: YesO NoO .wmﬁ L <mm._u_. o LINA L] = - D <« g g . @ m : /.2.h ,
: perafre: _ > , o = 1 ] @ : o
8| 2 S Z| 888882 |©
Special |nstructions: =3 @ |- all AR ARARS ]
gl o S| U S8 U - o
m O In m o a(ojo|d 5 8
! 2|8 g O
| | slzl .| |zl 38 .| 5
El = =| Fl=| &S| B| 8| gl 2l e | 8
. - . : Slaoalal Z2| T 51 | 2| £| 5| = 1. 5|-@
wweonar £10810F [ ERIVICL R EHEEE R EEIE
! s =8| 8| 8| 5|82 E|2|6|82|=
Purge . Sample | Contoiner | B . .
Sample Nome' Field Point Name Vol Tme | Date | Type Type = SOIL/GW SOIL VAPOR/AIR ANALYSIS
S " 6e- 10" 3% (1344 Phef!" |vapuc [syivge| | X
- 1 L)
4~ @-30 g |vsi . ]
(5 §\0-5 2335 (1356 _ X
S¢™ 10 -0 34y |40l , X
G- % -a0" | 50|13l | 1 ., 1
i : st 3 _,w 3 | A
S - VO -306 ¢ w0 WSS L | 1 -~ [\ U] A 11
; . [—— : - ‘ , N m — .
" - N —] q . p— , B
. U T /l.l...f - i \\\l.l....\
k§ . i . ) .-ll/ - - —
\ : .. .;,.... /\hil.ir .I...I.I.I-..\\.\
Relinquished uﬁ.mm_n_.a_:@ o - ] ;QQBE_.EV Recejf | By: (Signature) . {c E:Ewu Datey \ Time: A .
. CAIEEN - F Tl (hoh e N T~ | K %/\4 \: 4. 4D
Relinguished by: (Signature) . - * - @:._Ezs Receivediby: (Signature) . (company) Date: Time:
, Relinguished by: (Signature} ﬁS_.,_._E_.r,,o Received by: (Signature) : (company) Date: Time:

*Sighature canstitules auihorization fo proceed with analysis and aceaptance of condition on back. Sample m__muoma_ instruetion: [] Disposal ] Relum to client [ Pickup



\ Mobile

&

A Inc.

]

Chain of Custody Record

Geochemistry 1 2470 _au_o_o Dr., Carlsbad, CA 92010 « ph 760.804.9678 - fux 760.804.9159
1855 Coronado Ave., Signal Hill, CA 90755 + ph 800.834.9888

Date: \._nw \:

H&P Project # ENVO&IFN- <J:

Qutside Lab:

FNYTRON

Client:

no__mnsﬂ , .._U&\x f&f. A

Address:

18100 Nan Kawmen ke . Sode 600

Client Project # io k%O; nw’

of
Project Cantact: \ﬂm(ummuh 5 /ZQ/ m

£

TN nur QA2

Location; _OQ/\AU ww;kﬁr }?ﬁp Jofn\c ,

o> ?;o_m,n.w

Email:€ wa'e @ mﬁfzc?ﬁz © L0 K: ﬁ?gﬁ SO n ﬂoﬁﬁ {opn

Phone: Q44 - a&W g@\m

7

Fax: Es around fime:
Geofracker EDF:  Yes 0 NoO Sample Recelp? o 0| o ol
Infact: [J Yes I No &| & w| o W o| ol | ol b m &
s e e D Elo| |2|o|Blelgle|glo]g]| |O
Excel EDD: Yes O NoO Ea.uma.hmm" i Ll < Ol gl < Do = m o
| O ol & 2|l ool alal|l §| ~ m
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2|0 0| 8| |0|0(0|0 5 3]
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, ‘ =| 8| 8| 8| |8 2|8|2|8|&|2|5j=|=2|E&
Purge Somple | Confainer | £
Somple Name Field Point Name Vol Tme | Dote | Type Typs =i SOIL/GW SOIL VAPOR/AIR ANALYSIS
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